
WITH CASEY KASEM 

TO: INTERNATIONAL AT40 SUBSCRIBERS 

FROM: BETH FLAUDING 

DATE: MARCH 12, 1983 

RE: WORLDWIDE LISTENING DIRECTORY 

It is time once more to update and pri nt the 1983/1984 
edition of the WORLDWIDE LISTENING DIRECTORY. We expect 
to have it completed toward the end of May, and we'll 
send you a supply then. 

To ensure its accuracy, I'd like to update all of our 
information. Attached is the 1982/1983 edition. Please 
check your country and call letters and the other infor­
mation on your station very carefully to see if everything 
is correctly identified. If not, fill the bottom portion 
of this memo with your current information and return to 
me. 

COUNTRY/CITY ----------- - -----------
STATION - - ------- ----------------
FREQUENCY _ ______________________ _ 

BAND ________________________ _ 

DAY & TIME ------------------------
PLEASE RESPOND IMMEDIATELY TO: WATERMARK/AT40 LD CORRECTIONS 

10700 Ventura Blvd. 
No. Hollywood, CA 91604 

ATTN: BETH FLAUDING 

IF I HAVEN'T HEARD FROM YOU BY FRIDAY APRIL 8, 1983, I'LL 
ASSUME YOUR LISTING IS CORRECT AND PROCEED ACCORDINGLY. 

THANK YOU IN ADVANCE FOR YOUR COOPERATION . 

~ 

w 
~'!t~~~-~~ O 10700 VENTURA BLVD. □ NO. HOLLYWOOD. CA 91604 □ 213/980-9490 



*IDP40* 
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, .. 

1982-1983 
WORLDWIDE LISTENING DIRECTORY 



STATE & CITY 

PENNSYLVANIA 
Allentown 
Altoona 
Bedford 
Canton 
Chambersburg 
Charleroi 
Clearfield 

Emporium 

Honesdale 
Indiana 
Johnstown 
Lewistown 

Meadville 
Milton 

New Wilmington 

Philadelphia 
Pittsburgh 
Punxsutawney 

Sharon 
State College 

Wilkes Barre 

Williamsport 

York 

RHODE ISLAND 
Providence 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
Camden 

Charlestown 
Cheraw 
Columbia 

Florence 
Gaffney 
Georgetown 

Greenville 
N. Myrtle Beach 
Newberry 

North Agusta 
Orangeburg 

SOUTH DAKOTA 
Aberdeen 
Mitchell 
Rapid City 

Sioux Falls 
Volga 

TENNESSEE 
Cookeville 

Dyersburg 
Galatin 
Jackson 
Jamestown 

Johnson City 
Memphis 
Oakridge 

Paris 
Savannah 
Union City 

TEXAS 
Amarillo 

Arlington 
Austin 
Beaumont 
Big Springs 
Brownwood 

STATION 

WKAP 

WRTA 
WAYC 
WKAO 
WIKZ 

WESA 
WCPA 

WOYX 
WLEM 
WONH 

WOMU 
WCRO 
WMRF 

WMGW 

WMLP 

WWNW 
WIFI 
wwsw 
WPXZ 
WYFM 
WRSC 

WKRZ 

WMPT 

WOXA 

WPRO 

WPUB 

wcsc 
WCRE 
WNOK 
WJMX 
WFGN 

WGMB 
WFBC 
WNMB 
WKDK 

WBBQ 
WIZX 

KOAA 
!<MIT 
KKLS 
KELO 
KVAA 

WPTN 

WASL 
WWKX 

W1JS 
WOES 

WETB 
WMC 
WOK! 

W1PR 
WORM 
WENK 

KOIZ 

KEGL 
KHFI 
KWIC 

KBST 
KBWO 

BAND 

AM 

AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 

FM 
AM 
AM 

FM 
AM 
AM 

FM 

FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
AM 

AM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 

FM 

FM 

AM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 

FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 

AM 
AM 
AM 

AM 

FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
AM 

FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 
AM 

FREU 

1320 

124D 
1600 
100.1 
95.1 

98.3 
900 

93.5 
1250 
95.3 

103 
1230 
1490 

96 
1490 
1380 

88.9 
92.5 
94.5 

105.5 
102.9 

1390 
134D 
98.5 
1450 

99.3 
105.7 

92 

94.3 

1390 
1420 
1047 

970 
1570 
977 
93.7 
105.5 
124D 

104.3 
1150 

95 
105.9 

920 
1320 
910 

1550 
100.1 
104.5 

1390 
1500 
103.9 

790 
99.7 
JOO 
710 
JOU 
124D 

93.1 
97.1 

98 
107.9 
1490 
1380 

DAY & TIME 

SUN 6PM-10PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SAT 7PM-11PM 
SAT 2PM & SUN 10AM 

SUN 10AM-2PM 
SAT 7PM & SUN 1PM 

SAT7PM-11PM 
SUN 12 30PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SAT lOAM/SUN 6PM 
SUN 10AM-2PM 
SUN 10AM-2PM 

SIMULCAST 
SAT 1PM-5PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SUN 2PM & 9PM 
SUN 6PM-10PM 
SUN 10AM-2PM 

SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SUN 10AM & 7PM 
SIMULCAST 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SIMULCAST 
SAT 9AM-1PM 

SUN 9AM-1PM 

SUN 4PM & MON 6PM 

SUN 10AM-2PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SAT BAM/SUN 6PM 

SAT 3PM-7PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SUN lPM-5:'M 
SUN 6PM-1 OPM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 7PM· 11 PM 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 3PM-7PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 4PM-8PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 

SAT 8AM-12N 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 

SAT 1PM-5PM 
SUN 6PM-10PM 
SIMULCAST 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 9AM & 6PM 
SUN 10AM-2PM 
SAT 12:30PM-4:30PM 

SUN 6PM-10PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 

SAT BAM-12N 
SAT 8AM-12N 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 
SAT 1 PM/TUES 6PM 
SAT 1PM-5PM 

STATE & CITY ;,. 

Corpus Christi 
Eagle Pass 

Eastland 

El Paso 

Galveston 

Houston 
Killeen 
Laredo 

Longview 
McAllen 
Odessa 

Perryton 
San Angelo 
San Antonio 

Sherman 
Victoria 

UTAH 
Cedar City 

Logan 
Manti 
Price 
Salt Lake City 

VERMONT 
Montpelier 

Rutland 

VIRGINIA 
Bedford 

Charlottesville 
Danville 
Frederickburg 

Luray 
Lynchburg 

Norton 
Richmond 
Roanoke 
Staunton 
Tappahannock 

Virginia Beach 

Winchester 

WASHINGTON 
Hoquiam 

Olympia 
Seattle 
Spokane 
Walla Walla 
Wenatchee 

WEST VIRGINIA 
Charleston 

Clarksburg 
Huntington 

Morgantown 

Parkersburg 

WISCONSIN 
Eau Claire 

Fond Ou Lac 
Green Bay 
La Crosse 
Milwaukee 
Racine 
Two Rivers 

Waupaca 

Wausau 

STATION BAND 

KZFM FM 

KINL FM 
KVMX FM 
KSET AM 

FM 
KILE AM 

KRBE FM 
KIXS FM 

KOYE FM 
KFRO AM 
KBFM FM 
KRIG AM 

KEYE FM 
KGKL 

KITY 
KIKM 
KVIC 

KBRE 

KMXL 
KMTI 
KOAL 

KCPX 

WSKI 

WSYB 

WBLT 

WXAM 
WBTM 
WFVA 

WLCC 
WGOL 
WNVA 

WRVQ 
WXLK 
W10N 

WRAR 

WNVZ 

WINC 

KGHO 

KGY 
KJR 
KJRB 
KUJ 
KWWW 

WKAZ 

WPOZ 
WKEE 

WCLG 

WPAR 

WEAQ 

WFON 
WIXX 
WIZM 

WKTI 
WRKR 
WQTC 

WDUX 

WIFC 

AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 

FM 
AM 
AM 
AM 

AM 
AM 

AM 
AM 
AM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 

AM 

AM 
AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
AM 

AM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 

FREQ 

95 5 

93 

96.7 
134D 

95 
14-00 

104.1 

93.3 
95 
1370 
104.1 
1410 

95.9 
960 
92.9 

910 
95.1 

940 
94 9 

94.7 
1590 
1230 
1320 

124D 
1380 

1350 
1400 

1330 
101.5 
106.3 
98.3 
106.3 
94 5 

92 3 
124-0 

1000 
105.5 
104 
1400 

92 5 

1560 
95.3 

124D 
950 
790 
1420 
134D 

950 
1400 
800 
100.5 
1300 
100.1 
1450 

790 
107 

101.1 
93 3 
94.5 
100.7 
102.3 

800 
92.7 
95 5 

DAY & TIME 

SUN 7PM-11 PM 

SAT 1PM-5PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 

SIMULCAST 
SUN 7PM-11PM 

SUN BAM-12N 
SUN 10AM-2PM 
SAT 1 PM/SUN 9AM 

SUN 8PM-12AM 
SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT BPM-12MIO 

OPEN 
SUN 8PM-12MIO 

SUN 6PM-10PM 
SUN 10AM & 12MIO 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SIMULCAST 

SAT 12N-4PM 
TH 7PM/SUN 3PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 

SUN 7PM-11 PM 
SUN 10AM-2PM 

SAT 10AM-2PM 

SUN 12N/MON 12MID 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
SAT 7PM-11PM 

SAT 7PM & SUN 12N 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT 9AM-1PM 
SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 11 AM-3PM 
SUN 5PM-9PM 

SUN 4PM-BPM 
SIMULCAST 
SUN 10AM-2PM 
SAT 6PM;SUN 6PM 
SIMULCAST 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SIMULCAST 
SAT 7PM & SUN 4PM 
SAT 6AM-SUN 7PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 

SUN 10AM-2PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
8AM-12N 
SIMULCAST 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SIMULCAST 
SAT 9PM/SUN 6PM 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 6PM-10PM 
SUN 6PM-10PM 
SUN 3PM-7PM 

SUN BAM-12N 
SUN 6PM-10PM 
SUN 3PM-7PM 
SUN 3PM-7PM 
SIMULCAST 
SUN 10AM-2PM 



STATE & CITY 

ALABAMA 
Centreville 
Enterprise 

Gadsden 
Greenville 

Huntsville 

Mobile 
Montgomery 

Selma 
Tuscaloosa 

ALASKA 
Anchorage 

Barrow 
Bethel 
Cordova 

Fairbanks 

Juneau 
Ketchikan 

Kodiak 

Kotzebue 
McGrath 

Sitka 
Wrangell 

ARIZONA 
Nogales 

Page 
Phoenix 

Tucson 

Yuma 

ARKANSAS 
El Dorado 
Fort Smith 

Harrison 

Helena 

Little Rock 
Mammoth Springs 

Monticello 

Newport 
Paragould 
Springdale 

CALIFORNIA 
Bakersfield 
Fresno 
Los Angeles 

Modesto 
Monterey 

Oxnard 
Paradise 
Redding 

Riverside 
Sacramento 
San Diego 
San Francisco 
San Luis Obispo 
So. Lake Tahoe 

Stockton 
Ukiah 

COLORAOO 
Alamosa 
Burlington 
Colorado Springs 

Denver 
Grand Junction 

Pueblo 
Sterling 

STATION 

WBIB 
WKMX 
WQEN 
WKXN 
WAAY 

WABB 
WHHY 

WHBB 
WTBC 

KEN! 

KBRW 
KYUK 
KLAM 

KFAR 

l<.JNO 
KTKN 

KVOK 

KOTZ 
KSKO 
KIFW 
KSTK 

!<.AYN 

KPGE 
KOPA 

KROO 
KBLU 

KELD 
KlSR 
KHDZ 

KCAi 

KKYK 
!<.AMS 
KHBM 

KOKR 
KHIG 

KOIZ 

KOXR 
KFYE 
KIIS 
KHOP 
KIDO 
KACY 

KNVR 
KSXO 
KHNY 
KXDA 
KTRA 

KID! 
KSLY 
KOWL 
KJOY 

KUKI 

KGIW 

KNAB 
KYSN 
KIMN 
KOIX 
KGMO 
KSTD 

BAND 

AM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
AM 

FM 
AM 
AM 

AM 
AM 

AM 
AM 

AM 

AM 
AM 

AM 
AM 

AM 
AM 
FM 

FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
AM 

AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 

FM 

FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 

AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 

AM 
AM 

AM 
FM 

AM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 

FREO. 

1110 
107 
103.7 
95.9 
1550 

97.5 
144D 

102 

1490 
1230 

550 

680 
580 
1450 

660 
630 
930 

560 
720 
870 
1230 
1017 

98.3 

1340 
100.7 
144D 
93.7 

560 

1400 
93 
900 
102.9 
103 1 

103 7 

95.1 

1430 

93.5 
105 5 
104.9 

104.9 

94 1 

93.7 

102 7 
104.1 

630 
1520 
96.7 
600 
92.7 
107.9 
690 

101.3 
1400 
1490 

1280 
1400 

1450 
104.1 
1460 

950 
93.1 
1480 
104.7 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 6PM-10PM 
SUN 12NOON-4PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 10AM-2PM 

SIMULCAST 
SAT 2PM/SUN 1 PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 

SAT BAM/SUN 3PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
MON 3PM-7PM 

SAT 9PM & SUN 2PM 
SAT 2PM & SUN 7PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SAT 2PM-6PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SAT 12N-4PM 
SAT 7PM-11PM 
FRI 7PM-1015PM 

SUN BAM & 6PM 

SUN 1205PM 
SAT 6PM & SUN 9AM 

SIMULCAST 
SUN 8AM-12N 
SAT 2PM & SUN 1PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
WED 6PM-1 OPM 

SIMULCAST 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SIMULCAST 
SAT 12N & SUN 6PM 

FRI 8PM & SUN 12N 

SUN 1 PM & TUES 8PM 

SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 8AM-12N 

SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 10AM-2PM 

SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 
SAT 12N/THU 5PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 8AM-12N 

SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT 8:30AM-12:30PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SAT 7PM-11PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 9PM-5PM 

SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 7PM-11 PM 

~ STATE & Gl'fV 

CONNECTICUT 
Hartford 

Willimantic 

DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA 
Washington 

FLORIDA 
Cape Canaveral 
Clearwater 
Daytona Beach 

Fort Myers 
Fort Pierce 
Ft. Lauderdale 

Ft. Watton Beach 

Jacksonville 
Key West 

Lakeland 
Live Oak 

Ocala 
Orlando 
Panama City Beach 

Sarasota 
Tallahassee 
Wauchula 

West P aim Beach 

GEORGIA 
Adel 
Americus 
Athens 

Atlanta 
Bainbridge 
Brunswick 

Carrollton 
Columbus 
Dublin 

Eastman 
Metter 
Milledgeville 

Ocilla 
Rome 
Savannah 

Thomaston 

HAWAII 
Hilo 
Honolulu 

IDAHO 
Boise 

Burley 
Grangeville 
Idaho Falls 
Lewiston 
Moscow 

Orofino 
Pocatello 

Twin Falls 

ILLINOIS 
Bloomington 
Carbondale 
Chicago 

Crystal Lake 
Jacksonville 

Olney 
Olney 
Salem 

STATION 

WDRC 

Will 

WPGC 

WOKS 

WMGG 
WDOQ 

WSWF 
wow 
WHYI 

WNUE 
WIVY 
WIIS 
WOPD 

WNER 

WWKE 
WBJW 

WDLP 
WKXY 
WBGM 

WAUC 
WRMF 

WDDQ 

WADZ 
WAGG 

WZGO 
WJAO 
WPIO 
WBTR 

WCGO 
WKKZ 

WUFF 
WHOG 
WWAM 

WSIZ 
WKOX 
WSGA 

WTGA 

KIPA 
KIKI 

KMAI 

KFXD 

KBAR 
KORT 
KOPI 
KOZE 
KRPL 
KLER 
KZBO 

KMTW 

WBNO 
WCIL 

WLS 
WXRD 
WEAi 

WSEI 
WVLN 
WJBD 

BAND 

AM 

FM 
AM 

AM 

FM 

FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 

AM 

AM 
AM 
FM 

AM 
AM 
FM 
AM 

FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
AM 

AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 

AM 
AM 

FM 

AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 

FREO.. 

1360 

103 
1400 

1580 

95.5 

101.1 
95.7 
101.9 
107.1 

95.0 
100.7 

1400 
102.9 
107 

1430 
1250 

1370 
105.0 

590 
930 
98.9 
1310 

97.9 

92.1 
94.3 

104.7 
92.9 
97,3 

101.5 

92 
107.3 
92.7 

710 
104.9 
1060 

1380 
97.7 
1400 
1590 

620 
830 
93.9 

580 
94.9 

1230 
1230 
99.1 
1300 
1400 

950 
1290 
93.7 
96.5 

101.5 
101.5 

890 
105.5 

100.5 
92.9 
740 
1350 
100.1 

DAY & TIME 

SUN 9AM & 6PM 
SIMULCAST 
SUN 11AM-3PM 

SUN 10AM-2PM 

SIMULCAST 

SAT 8PM & SUN 9AM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 8AM-12N 

SUN lOAM/MON 8PM 
SUN 10AM-2PM 
SAT lOAM/SUN 8PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 8AM-12N 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 11AM & 11PM 
SAT 1:15PM & SUN 1:15PM 

SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 11 AM-3PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT 10AM-2PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SUN 10AM & 6PM 
SAT 10AM-2PM 
SAT 9AM-1PM 
SAT 7AM & SUN 7AM 
SUN 11AM-3PM 

SAT 1PM-5PM 
SAT 1PM & SUN 3PM 
SUN 8PM-12MID 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT 1 :30PM-5:30PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 9AM & 6PM 

SUN 12N-4f'M 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 5PM-9PM 

SUN 8:30AM-12:30PM 

SIMULCAST 
SAT 7PM-11PM 

SAT 8PM-12AM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 2PM-6PM 

SAT 8PM-12MID 
SAT 9PM/SUN 1 PM 

SIMULCAST 
SUN 1PM & WED 6:30PM 

SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 

SAT 9AM-1PM 
SUN 7PM-11 PM 

SAT 1PM-5PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SAT 1:30/SUN 6PM 

SIMULCAST 



STATE & CITY STATION BAND FREQ. DAY & TIME"' 
~TATE & Cll{.i. STATION BAND FREn. DAY & TIME 

MAINE 
INDIANA 
Bedford WBIF FM 105.5 SUN 12N-4PM 

Bangor WABI AM 910 SAT 9AM/SUN 9AM 

Columbus WCSI AM 1010 SUN l2N-4PM 
Bath WIGY FM 106 SAT 9AM/SUN 8AM 

FM 101.5 SIMULCAST 
Houlton WHOU FM 100.1 SUN 5PM-9PM 

Evansville WGBF AM 1280 SUN 10AM-2PM 
Presque Isle WEGP AM 1390 SAT 4PM-8PM 

Ft. Wayne WMEE FM 97.3 SUN 9AM-1PM 
Rumford WRUM AM 760 SUN 8AM & 8PM 

Indianapolis WENS FM 97 SUN 9AM-1PM 
WWMR FM 96.3 SIMULCAST 

Jasper wm FM 104.7 SUN 6PM-10PM 

Kokomo wz:wz FM 93.5 SAT 12N-4PM 
MARYLAND 

Lafayette WAZY FM 96.5 SUN 11 AM-3PM 
Baltimore WBSB FM 104.3 SUN 9AM-1PM 

Muncie WERK AM 990 SUN 10AM-2PM 
Frederick wzvo AM 1370 SAT 8AM-12N 

Rensselaer WAIN AM 1560 SAT 8AM-12N 
FM 103.9 SIMULCAST 

Richmond WAIA FM 101.3 SAT 8AM-12N 
Leonardtown WKIK AM 1370 SAT 7:35AM & SUN 7PM 

South Bend WRBA FM 103.9 SUN 10AM-2PM 
Ocean City WOCO FM 103.9 SUN 10AM-2PM 

Terre Haute WBOW AM 1230 SUN 10AM-2PM 
MASSACH USETTES 

Boston WROA FM 98.5 SUN 9AM & 6PM 
IOWA 
Cedar Rapids KOCR FM 102.9 SUN 10AM-2PM 

Fitchburg WEIM AM 1280 SUN 9AM-1PM 

Davenport KSTT AM 1170 SUN 9AM & 9PM 
< Lawrence WCGY FM 93.7 SAT 9AM-1PM 

Des Moines KANO FM 102.5 SUN 9AM-1PM 
Northampton WHMP FM 99.3 SUN 4PM-8PM 

Dubuque WOBO AM 1490 SUN 3PM-7PM 
Pittsfield WBEC FM 105.5 SAT 2PM & MON 6PM 

Fairfield KMCO AM 1570 SAT 1PM-5PM 
Worcester WFTQ AM 1440 SAT 6PM & SUN 9AM 

Fort Dodge KKEZ FM 94.5 SUN 2PM-6PM "' 
Marshalltown KDAC AM 1190 SUN 12N-4PM 

MICHIGAN 

Mason City KAIB AM 1490 SUN 1PM-5PM 
Alpena WHSB FM 107.7 SUN 8PM-12MIO 

Sioux City WSEZ FM 97.8 SUN 8:30AM 
Charlevoix WKHO FM 105.9 SUN 9AM-1PM 

Waterloo KONB FM 105.7 SUN 9AM-1PM Detroit WMJC FM 94.7 SUN 9AM-1PM 

Escanaba WGLQ FM 97.1 SUN 12N-4PM 

Flint WTAX AM 1330 SUN 9AM-1PM 
KANSAS 
Dodge City KEDD AM 1550 SUN 1PM-5PM 

Grand Rapids WGAO AM 1410 SUN 7AM-11AM 

Goodland KLOE AM 730 SUN 1PM-4PM 
FM 97.9 SIMULCAST 

Hays KAYS AM 1400 SUN 6PM-10PM 
Hastings WBCH FM 100.1 SAT 4PM/SUN 12N 

Hutchinson KWHK AM 1260 SAT lOAM/SUN 10AM Houghton WHUH FM 97.7 SAT 7PM-11PM 

Liberal KSCB AM 1270 SUN 2PM-6PM 
Ironwood WUPM FM 106.9 TH 7PM/SUN 1PM 

Salina KSKG FM 99.9 SAT 6PM & SUN 9AM 
Jackson WIBM FM 94.1 SAT 9AM-1PM 

Topeka WIBW AM 580 SUN 12N-4PM 
Lansing WVIC AM 730 SUN 12N-4PM 

FM 94.9 SIMULCAST 
FM 97.3 SIMULCAST 

Ulysses KULY AM 1420 SAT 1PM-5PM 
Ludington WKLA FM 106.3 SUN 1PM & MON 7PM 

Wichita KEYN FM 104.0 SUN 4PM-8PM 
Saginaw WIOG FM 106.3 SAT 9AM-1PM 

MINNESOTA 
KENTUCKY 
Columbia WAIN FM 93.5 SAT 12N-4PM 

Bemidji KKBJ AM 1360 SUN 3PM-7PM 

Corbin WYGO AM 1330 SAT SAM/SUN 1PM 
Fairmont KFMC FM 106.5 SAT 1PM-5PM 

FM 99.3 SIMULCAST 
Mankato KTOE AM 1420 SUN 6:30-10:30PM 

Harlan WHLN AM 1410 SUN 1PM-5PM 
Marshall KKCK FM 100.1 SUN 1PM-5PM 

Hakesville WKCM AM 1140 SUN 12N-4PM 
Owatonna KRFO AM 1390 SAT 1 :30-5:30PM 

Lexington WLAP FM 94.5 SUN 8AM-12N 
FM 104.9 SIMULCAST 

Louisville WJYL FM 101.7 SUN 12N-4PM 
Rochester KWWK FM 96.7 SUN 12N-4PM 

Madisonville WTTL AM 1310 SUN 3PM/MON 12MID 
St Cloud KCLD FM 104.7 SUN 10AM-2PM 

Middlesboro WFXY AM 1490 SAT 10AM-2PM 
St Paul KOWB AM 630 SUN 7PM-11 PM 

Morehead WMOA AM 1330 SUN 3PM-7PM 
FM 101 SIMULCAST 

FM 92.1 SIMULCAST 
Willmar WOIC FM 102.5 SAT 4PM-BPM 

Owensboro WVJS AM 1420 SUN 8AM-12N 

Paducah WKYX AM 570 SUN 12N-4PM 
MISSISSIPPI 

Paintsvme WSIP AM 1490 SUN 8PM-12N <'I 
Biloxi WOIO FM 93.7 SAT & SUN 9AM 

FM 98.9 SIMULCAST 
Hattiesburg WHSY FM 104.5 SUN 12N-4PM 

Pikeville WPKE AM 1240 SUN 1PM-5PM 
Indianola WNLA AM 1380 SUN 1PM-5PM 

Russellville WAKO FM 101.1 SUN 6PM-10PM 
FM 105.5 SIMULCAST 

Jackson WJDX AM 620 SUN 5PM-9PM 
,SI Laurel WNSL FM 100.3 SAT 1PM & SUN 12N 

LOUISIANA 
Alexandria KOID FM 93.1 SUN 4PM-8PM 

McComb WHNY AM 1250 SUN 1PM-5PM 

Baton Rouge WLCS AM 910 SAT 8PM-12MID 
Meridian WJOO FM 1013 SUN 10AM & 6PM 

Golden Meadow KZZO FM 94.3 SAT 9AM-1PM 
Starkville WKOR AM 980 SAT BPM/SUN 12N 

Lafayette KTOY FM 99.9 SUN 12N-4PM 
FM 92.1 SIMULCAST 

lake Charles KAOK AM 1400 SUN 12N-4PM 
Tupelo WZLO FM 98.5 SUN 12N-4PM 

Monroe KMLB AM 1440 SAT BAM-12N 

Morgan City KFXY FM 96.7 SAT BAM-12N 
MISSOURI 

Natchitoches KNOC AM 1450 SAT 1PM-5PM 
Caruthersville KCRV AM 1370 SAT 1PM-5PM 

Shrevenport KEEL AM 710 SUN 4PM-8PM 
FM 103.1 SIMULCAST 

Ville Platte KVP! AM 1050 SUN 1PM-5PM 
Columbia KFMZ FM 98.3 SUN 2PM-6PM 

FM 93.5 SIMULCAST 
Fredericktown KFTW AM 1450 SUN 2PM & THU 6PM 



STATE & CITY 

Jefferson City 

Joplin 
Kansas City 

Kirksville 
Poplar Bluff 
Sedalia 
·Springfield 

St. Louis 

MONTANA 
Billings 
Butte 

Glasgow 
Glendive 

Havre 
Helena 
Malta 

Miles City 
Missoula 
Plentywood 

NEBRASKA 
Fairbury 

Hastings 
Kearney 

Norfolk 
Ogallala 

Scottsblutt 

NEVADA 
Elko 

Fallon 
Las Vegas 
Winnemucca 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Franklin 

Hanover 

Keene 
Portsmouth 

NEW JERSEY 
Asbury Park 

Atlantic City 

Linwood 
Manahawkin 

Trenton 

NEW MEXICO 
Albuquerque 

Clovis 
Farmington 
Gallup 
Grants 
las Cruces 

Santa Fe 

NEW YORK 
Albany 
Buffalo 
Fulton 

Geneva 
Glen Falls 

Kingston 
New York 

Olean 
Oneonta 
Potsdam 
Rochester 

Utica 

Watertown 

STATION 

KJMO 

KSYN 
KBEO 

KRXL 
KJEZ 
KCBW 

KWTO 

KMOX 

KOOK 

KOPR 
KLTZ 
KXGN 

KNOG 
KCAP 

KMMR 

KXXE 
KDXT 
KATO 

KGMT 

KICS 
KRNY 

KNEN 
KOGA 

KMOR 

KELK 
KVLV 

KLUC 
KWNA 

WFTN 

WYCR 
WFRD 
WNBX 

WHEB 

WJLK 

WON□ 

WMGM 
WJRZ 
WKXW 

KAMX 

KTOM 
KRWN 
KYVA 
KYKN 
KASK 

KTRC 

WFLY 
WKBW 
WKFM 

wosc 
WECO 
wwsc 
WYLR 
WKNY 
WNBC 

WMNS 
woos 
WPOM 

WHFM 

WTLB 
WACK 
WTNY 

BAND 
FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 

AM 

FM 
AM 
AM 

FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 

AM 
AM 
AM 

FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 

AM 

FM 
FM 
AM 

AM 

AM 
FM 
FM 

AM 

AM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 

FM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 

AM 

FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 

FREQ 
100 1 

1560 
104.3 

94.5 

95 
92.1 

560 
98 7 
103.3 

970 
94.1 
1240 
1400 

90.1 
1340 
1001 

1013 

93.3 
1070 

)310 

1550 
1460 

98 9 
94 7 

930 

92 9 

1240 

99.3 
98.5 
1400 

1240 

1340 
99.3 
104 

750 

1310 
94.3 
1400 
103 7 

100 1 
101.5 

1520 
99.9 

93 
1230 
95.3 
103.1 

1400 

92.3 
1520 
1047 
130C 
101.7 
1450 

95.9 
1490 
660 
1360 
73 
1470 

98 9 
1310 
107.3 

790 

DAY & T1f.it£ 
SAT 2PM-6PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 9AM & 6PM 

SAT 9AM-1PM 
SAT 7PM/SUN 3PM 

SUN 8AM-12N 
SAT 9AM-1PM 

SIMULCAST 
SUN 7PM- 11 PM 

SUN 2PM-6PM 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SAT 3PM-7PM 
SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SAT 9AM-1 PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 

SIMULCAST 
SUN 6PM-10PM 
SAT 6PM-10PM 
SAT SAM- 1 PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 

TH 6PM-10PM 
SAT BAM-12N 
SUN 2PM-6PM 

SUN 9:30-1:30 

SAT 9AM-1PM 
SIMULCAST 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SAT 7AM/SUN 8AM 

SUN 11 AM-3PM 

SIMULCAST 
SUN 9AM-1PM 

SUN 7PM-11 PM 
SAT 9AM/SUN 6PM 
SAT 9AM-1PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SAT BAM-12N 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT 3PM/SUN 10AM 

SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 4PM-BPM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SAT 9AM & SUN 9AM 

SAT 7PM-11PM 
SAT 7PM-11 PM 
SAT BAM & SUN 2PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 

SAT 9AM-1PM 
SAT lOAM/SUN 7PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SUN 10AM-2PM 
SUN 9AM & 7PM 
SUN 9AM & 7PM 
SAT 4PM/SUN 7PM 

l 
J 

1 
1 

.€TATE & CIT'.), 

NORTH CAROLINA 
Albemarle 
Asheville 
Brevard 

Canton 
Chapel Hill 

Charlotte 
Elizabeth Crty 

Fairmont 

Forest Crty 

Goldsboro 

Havelock 
Hendersonville 

Hickory 

Jacksonville 
Lenoir 
Murphy 

Newland 
Rockingham 

Sanford 

Wilkesboro 
Wilmington 
Winston-Salem 

NORTH DAKOTA 
Bismark 
Dickinson 
Grand Forks 

Minot 
Williston 

OHIO 
Alliance 
Cambridge 

Chillicothe 
Cincinnati 

Cleveland 
Columbus 

Dover 
East Liverpool 

Lima 
Marion 
Middleport 

Newark 
Sandusky 
Sprinfield 
Stuebenvill 

Toledo 

OKLAHOMA 
Hobart 
Lawton 
Oklahoma City 

Tulsa 

OREGON 
Coos Bay 
Corvallis 
Enterprise 

Eugene 
Klamath Falls 

Medford 
Portland 

Roseburg 

Salem 
The Dalles 

STATION BAND 

WABZ FM 
WISE AM 
WPNF AM 
WWIT AM 

WCHL AM 

WBT AM 
WCNC AM 
WFMO AM 

WBBO AM 
FM 

WEOR FM 

WMSO FM 
WHKP AM 
WXRC FM 

WIIZ AM 
WJRI AM 

WCVP 

WJTP 
WAYN 

WFJA 

wwwc 
WHSL 
WSEZ 

KYYY 
KOIX 
KYTN 
KIZZ 
KYYZ 

WOJO 
WILE 

WFCB 
WYYS 

WGCL 
WNCI 

WJER 
WOHi 

WCIT 
WOif 

WMPO 

WNKO 
WCPZ 
WIZE 
WRKY 

WOHO 

KOTZ 
KSWO 
KOFM 
KRAV 

KYNG 
KFLY 
KWVR 
KSND 
KAGO 

KYJC 
KGW 
KCNR 

KRSB 
KSKD 
KACI 

AM 

AM 
AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
AM 
FM 

FM 
FM 

FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 

AM 
AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 

AM 

FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 

FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 

FREQ. 

100,9 

1310 

1240 
970 
1360 

1110 
1240 

860 
780 
93.3 
96.9 

104.9 

145C 
95.7 

1290 
1340 
600 

1130 
900 
105.5 

1240 
97.3 
93.1 

92.9 
1230 

94.7 

93.7 
96.1 

92.5 
1270 

96.7 
94.3 
94.9 

98.5 
97.9 

1450 

1490 
940 
94.3 

1390 
92.1 
101.7 
102.7 
1340 

1035 
1470 

105.9 
1380 

104.1 
96,5 

105 
1240 

1340 
93, 1 
99,5 

1230 
620 
97.1 
103.1 
105.1 
1300 

DAY & TIME 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
SAT 1 OAM-2PM 

SAT 9AM-1PM 
SAT 1PM-5PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 

SAT 9AM & SUN iDAM 
SAT lOAM/SUN 8PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

9AM-1PM 
SIMULCAST 
SAT 9AM/SUN 7PM 

SUN 8AM & BPM 

SUN 2PM-6PM 
SAT 9AM-· 1PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT 9AM/SUN 7PM 

SAT 1PM-5PM 

SAT 1PM-5PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 

SUN 12N/WED BPM 
1PM-5PM 
SAT 6PM & SUN ;~~;; 

SUN 12N-4PM 

SAT 1PM-5PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT 12N/SUN 4PM 

SAT 9AM-1PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 

SIMULCAST 
SAT 9AM-1PM 

SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 8AM-12N 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SAT 7PM-11PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 9AM & 9PM 

SAT 8AM-12N 
SIMULCAST 
SAT 9AM/SUN 6PM 

SAT 9AM/SUN 8PM 
SUN 9AM & BPM 
SUN lOAM/TUES 7PM 

SUN 10AM-2PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 2PM-6PM 

SUN 12N-4PM 
SAT 7PM-11PM 

SAT 9AM-1PM 
SUN 9AM-1PM 
SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN BAM-12N 
SUN 10AM-2PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SUN 10:30AM·MON 2AM 
SUN 7PM-11 PM 

SUN 1PM-5PM 
SAT 10AM-2PM 
SUN 12N-4PM 



STATE & CITY STATION BAND FREO. DAY & TIME COUNTRY & e'JTY STATION BAND FREQ DAY & TIME 

WYOMING 
GUATEMALA 

Casper KATI AM 1400 SUN 6PM-10PM Guatemala City TGCO AM 1270 SUN 3PM-7PM 

Gillette KOLL FM 93.5 SUN 4PM-8PM 

Jackson KSGT AM 1340 SUN 2PM-6PM HONG KONG 

Laramie KOWB AM 1290 SUN 7PM-11 PM Hong Kong HONG AM 1044 SUN 4PM .. 8PM 

Rawlins KRAL AM 1240 SUN 12N-4PM 

Rock Springs KSIT FM 104.5 SUN 9AM-1PM ITALY 
Milano, Italy RMI FM 101 SAT 3PM7PM 

INTERNATIONAL IRELAND 

COUNTRY & CITY STATION BAND FREO.. DAY & TIME Dublin. Ireland NOVA FM 88.1 

AMERICAN SAMOA 
Pago Pago wvuv AM 648 SAT 1PM-5PM 

JAPAN 
Tokyo RF Radio Nippon 1422 SAT 11PM/SUN 2PM 

ARABIAN GULF MEXICO 

Doha. Oata1 OBS FM 97.5 FRI 1PM-5PM Veracruz XHPB FM 99.5 

AUSTRAi LiA NETHERLANDS, ANTILLES 
Adelaide, S.A SAO AM 1323 SAT 3PM-7PM Summer Oraniestaad. Aruba CARI FM 

SAT 5:30-9:30PM Winter 

Albany, W.A. 6VA AM 783 FRI 8PM-12MID 

Armidale. N.S.W 2AO AM 1134 SUN 9AM-1PM NEW ZEALAND 

Berri, S.A 5RM AM 801 SAT 9AM-1PM Auckland lXA AM 1476 SUN 9AM-1PM 

Boroko, PAPUA NBC FM SAT 9AM-1PM Hamilton lXW AM 954 SUN 5PM-9PM 

Brisbane. QNSLO 4BK SUN 6PM-10PM Palmerston North zxs AM 1350 SAT 

Canberra, N. S. W 2CA AM 1053 SAT 2PM-6PM Wellington 2ZM AM 1161 SUN 9AM-1PM 

Cooma, N.S.W 2XL AM 918 SUN 6PM-1 OPM 

Gladstone. ONSLD 4CD AM 927 SUN 10AM-2PM 
PUERTO RICO 

Guddedah, N.S. W. 2MO AM 1080 SAT 1PM-5PM 

Hobart. TAS 7HT AM 1080 SUN 12:30-4:30PM 
San Juan WGSX FM 94 J SAT 1DAM-2PM 

Kalgoorlie, W A. 6KG AM 981 THUR 7PM-10PM SINGAPORE 

Launceston, TAS 7EX AM 1008 SUN 3PM-7PM Singapore REDI AM SAT 2PM-6PM 

Lismore, N.S.W 2LM AM 900 TUES 6PM-1 OPM 

Melbourne, VIC. FOX FM 101.9 SUN 7PM-11 PM 

Namhour. ONSLD 4NA AM 828 SUN 8AM-12N SOUTH AFRICA 

Sale. VIC 3TR AM 1242 SUN 4PM-8PN Johannesburg, SA BCR AM 702 SUN 6PM-10PM 

Sydney, N.S.W 2UW AM 1107 SUN 6AM-1 OAM 

Taree. N.S.W 2RE AM 1557 SAT 7PM-11PM 

Toowoomnba, QNS LD 4AK AM 1242 SUN 12N/TH 8PM SOUTH AMERICA 

W. Australia 61X AM SUN 2PM-6PM 
Montevideo. Uruguay CX50 AM 1530 

Wagga Wagga. N.S.W 2WG AM 1152 SAT 7PM-11PM 

Warrnambool. VIC 3YB AM 1314 SUN 9AM-1PM 
TAIWAN 
Taipei, Taiwan ICR1 AM 1570 SAT 12N/SUN 10AM 

Whyalla, S.A. 5AU AM 1242 SAT 9AM-1PM FM 100.9 SIMULCAS1 

Wollongong. N.S.W 2WL AM 1314 SUN 6PM-10PM 

THAILAND 
CANADA Thailand THAI FM 99 
St. John 

NEW BRUNSWICK CFBC AM 93 SUN 4PM-8PM 

London. ONTARIO CJBK AM 1290 WEST INO_ES 

New Glasgow, NS CKEC AM 1320 SAT 2PM-6PM Cstries, S Lucia RSL AM 660 

Prince Alb, SASK CKBI AM 900 SUN 1PM-5PM St. Johns Antigua ABS AM 620 

St. Johns, NFLD CHOZ FM 100 SAT 10AM-2PM 

Westmont. QUE CKGM AM 980 SUN 10AM-2PM 
'RADIO 

Trinidad. Port of Spa,n 610 AM 610 SUN 1PM-4PM 

CENTRAL AMERICA 

1:1 Salvadore YSLN AM 630 SUN 9AM1PM 

CHILI 

Santiago, Chili PUDA FM 90 5 
Mv1ERICAf\.J TOP 40 is a1so heard on the worldwicJe 

facilities of the Amencan Forces Radio Service 
COLUMBIA 
Bogota HJKN AM 1280 6PM-7PM/MON-SAT 

Cali HJJf AM 1080 6PM-7PM/MDN-SAT 

Medellin HJIM AM 1470 6PM-7PM/MON-SA1 

GREAT BRITAIN 

Isle/Man, GR BR MANX AM 1368 SAT 10PM 

FM 96 9 SIMULCAST 

GUAM 
Agana, GUAM KUAM AM 620 SUN 2PM-6PM 
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WITH CASEY KASEM 

TO: AMERICAN TOP 40 SUBSCRIBERS 

FROM: BETH FLAUDING 

DATE: MARCH 12, 1983 

RE: WORLDWIDE LISTENING DIRECTORY 

It is time once more to update and print the 1983/1984 
edition of the WORLDWIDE LISTENING DIRECTORY. We expect 
to have it completed toward the end of May, and we'll 
send you a supply then. 

To ensure its accuracy, I ' d like to update all of our 
information. Attached is a rough copy of our computer 
readout of ATF stations. Please check your call letters 
and the other information on your station very carefully 
to see if everything is correct. Verify that your market 
area is correctly identified. If not, make corrections 
in colored ink and mail them back to me right away. My 
corrections MUST come from you, so please respond. 

Mail corrections no later than April 8, 1983. Or call our 
toll-free number (800) 423-2502. From Alaska, California 
and Hawaii call (213) 980-9490. Ask for Beth, ext. #206. 
I'll make the necessary changes and we can go to the type­
setter. 

PLEASE RESPOND IMMEDIATELY TO: WATERMARK/ATF LD CORRECTIONS 
10700 Ventura Blvd. 
No. Hollywood, CA 91604 

ATTN: BETH FLAUDING 

IF I HAVEN'T HEARD FROM YOU BY FRIDAY APRIL 8, 1983, I'LL 
ASSUME YOUR LISTING IS CORRECT AND PROCEED ACCORDINGLY. 

THANK YOU IN ADVANCE FOR YOUR COOPERATION. 

~ 

w 
Watermark / 
••cAA01O1!1'mPA1SU D 10700 VENTURA BLVD. D NO. HOLLYWOOD, CA 91604 D 213 980-9490 



DATE: 3/ 1/83 PAGE: 0001 

STATE 

STATION MASTER fILE 

*****************AD-LDA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY * 
***************************************** 

CALL AIR 
Ct TY LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TIME 

===== =============== ======= ===== =========== === 
AF 

***** 

AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AIC 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 

***** 

AL 
AL 
AL 
AL 
AL 
AL 
AL 
AL 
AL 
AL 
AL 

***** 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 

***** 

AS 
***** 

ANCHORAGE 
BARROW 
BETHEL 
FAIRBANKS 
JUNEAU 
KET CHI KAN 
KODIAK 
KOTZEBUE 
MCGRATH 
NOME 
SITKA 
SOLDOT_NA 
WRANGELL 

BIRMINGHAM 
CENTREVILLE 
ENTERPRISE 
GADSDEN 
GREENVILLE 
HUNTSVILLE 
MOBILE 
MOB I LE 
MONTGOMERY 
SELMA 
TUSCALOOSA 

EL DORADO 
FORT SMITH 
HARRIS ON 
HELENA 
LITTLE ROCi< 
MAMMOTH S PR IN GS 
MONT IC ELLO 
NEWPORT 
PARAGOULD 
SPRINGDALE 

PAGO PAGO 

AFRS 

KENI 
KBRW 
KYUK 
KFAR 
KJNO 
KTKN 
KVOK 
KOTZ 
KSKO 
KNOM 
KlFW 
KSRM 
KSTK 

W1'1J J 
WBIB 
~KMX 
WQEN 
WKXN 
WAAY 
WAB2 
WASS 
WHHY 
WHBB 
·,HBC 

KELD 
KISR 
KHO Z 
KCRI 
KKYK 
KAMS 
KHBM 
KOKR 
KHIG 
KCIZ 

wvuv 

AM 

AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
.A.~ 
.AM 
AM 
.AM 
AM 
AM 
FM 

FM 
AM 
FM 
f!'t'I 
FM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM&FM 
AM 
AM 

AM 
FM 
A~&FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM&FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 

550 
680 
580 
660 
630 
930 
560 
720 
870 
780 
1230 
920 
101 • 7 

96.5 
1110 
106.7 
103.7 
95. 9 
1550 
97.5 
97.5 
1440/102 
1 !t 9G 
1230 

HOO 
93.6 
900-102.9 
1 J3. 1 
103.7 
95.1 
1430/93.S 
105.5 
1u4.9 
104.9 

SA-8A/SU-3P 
SU 1PM - 5PM 
SU 2P-6P 
SA 9PM & SU 2P~ 
SA 2PM & SU 7PM 
SU 1P-SP 
SA 2PM-6PM 
SU 1 PM - 5PM 
SA 12N-4P 
SA 6-1QPM 
SA 7Pr'l-11PM 
SA 2P-6P 
FR 7P:V.-10:1SPM 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SU 

SU 
SU 
IIIE 
SU 
SU 
su 
SU 
SA 
FR 

8: 30AM-1230PM 
1 p-5 P 
6PM-10PM 
12NOON - 4PM 
S/S7-11P,1-SP 
12N - 4PIVi 
9 AM & 6PM 
9AM - 1PM 
10A-2P (SIMU) 
SA-2P /SU-1 P 
2P-6 P 

1PM-5PM 
9A~ - 1P f", 
6PM - 10PM 
1 P-SP 
8A-1,N 
9A.-1P 
1P-5P 
12 i'~ & SU 6PM 
8PM & Su 12N 
SU 1 PM-TU 8PM 

SA 1PM-5PM 



DATE: 3/ 1/83 PAGE: 0002 

STATE 

STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LOA•***************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY * 
***************************************** 

CALL AIR 
CITY LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TIME ----- --------------- ------------ --------------- ------- ===== -----------

AZ 
AZ 
AZ 
AZ 
AZ 

***** 

CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 

***** 

co 
co 
co 
co 
co 
co 
co 
c~ 

***** 

CT 
CT 
CT 

***** 

DC 
***** 

NOGALES 
PAGE 
PHOENIX 
TUSCON 
YUMA 

BAKERSFIELD 
BLYTHE 
FRESNO 
LOMPOC 
LOS ANGELES 
MODESTO 
MONTEREY 
OXNARD 
PARADISE 
REDDING 
SACRAMENTO 
SAN O IE GO 
SAN FRANCISCO 
SAN LUIS OBISPO 
SANTA BARBARA 
SO.LAKE TAHOE 
STOCKTO'J 
UKIAH 

ALAMOSA 
BURLINGTON 
COLORADO SPRNGS 
DENVER 
GR A~ D J UN C T I ON 
PUEBLI) 
SILVERTON 
STERLING 

hA~TFORD 
NORwICH 
W I L L I MAN T I C 

WASHINGTON 

KAYN 
KPGE 
KOPA 
KRGlit 
KBLU 

KQXR 
KJMB 
KFYE 
KLOM 
KIIS 
KHOP 
KIDD 
KACY 
KNVR 
KSXO 
KXOA 
XTRA 
KICI 
KSLY 
KIST 
KOWL 
KJOY 
KUKI 

KG I W· 
i<.NAa 
KKFM 
Klr-1N 
KQlX 
KGMQ 
KORw 
KSTC 

WORC 
WICH 
WILI 

WPGC 

FM 
AM 
AM&fM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 
Fi-1 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 

AM 
FM 
FM 
A~ 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 

AM&F·M 
AM 
AM 

-----------
98.3 
1340 
1440-100.7 
93.7 
560 

94 .1 
1J0.3 
93. 7 
1330 
102.7 
104 .1 
630 
1520 
96.7 
6JO 
107.9 
690 
101 • 3 
1!+00 
134 a 
1490 
12 80 
1400 

1450 
104 • 1 
96.S 
95:) 
93.1 
1480 
HSO 
10~-7 

1360/103 
131 0 
HOC 

AM&FM 158C-95.5 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SA 

BA & 6P 
12:0SP 
9A & 8P 
8A-12N 
2PM & SU 

SU 8A-12N 
SA 4P-8P 
SU SAM-12N 

SU 9AM - 1PM 
SU 9A-1P 
SU 10AM-2PM 
S U 9 A ,'1- 1 P 1"1 

SU 12N-4P 
SU 2Pl"1 - 6Pit1 
SU 9A-1P 
SU 8A-12N 
SU 8A-12_N 

1PM 

SU SA~ - 12NOON 
SU 9A-1P 
SA 12N-4P 
SA 8:30A-12:30P 
SU 1 P-5P 

SU 1P-5P 
SA ?P-11P 
SU 12N-4 P 
SL 5PM - 9P M 
SU 9Ai'1-1PM 
SU 12i-4P 

SU 7 P-11 P 

SU 
SU 
SU 

Y-A-f h6P/A&F 
4 Pfv:-8 PM 
11A-3P 

SU 10AM - 2PM 



DATE: 3/ 1/83 PAGE: 0003 
STATION ~ASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LOA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY * 
***************************************** 

STATE 
===== ==:============ 

FL CAPE CANAVERAL 
FL CLEARWATER 
FL DAYTON A BEACH 
fl FORT MYERS 
FL FORT PIERCE 
FL FT. LAUDERDALE 
FL FT.WALTON BEACH 
FL JACKSONVILLE 
FL KEY WEST 
FL LAKELAND 
FL LIVE OAK 
FL OCALA 
FL ORLANDO 
FL PANAMA CITY BCH 
FL SARA-SOTA-
FL TALLAHASSEE 
FL WAUCHULA 
FL WEST PALM BEACH 

***** 

GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 
GA 

***** 
GU 

***** 

HI 
HI 

ADEL 
AMERICUS 
ATHENS 
ATLANTA 
~UGUSTA 
BAINBRIDGE 
B~UNSWICK 
CALHOUN 
CARROLLTON 
COLUM9US 
DU9 LIN 
EASTMAN 
METTER 
,-,ILLEDGEVILLE 
OCILLA 
ROME 
SAVANNAH 
THO!'t'!ASTON 

AGP.NA, GUAM 

HILO 
HONOLULU 

CALL AIR 
LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TI f'l:E 

======= 
WCKS 
WIWIGG 
WDOQ 
WSWF 
wovv 
wHYI 
WNUE 
WIVY 
WI IS 
WQ PD 
WNER 
WWKE 
WBJW 
WDLP 
WKXY 
WBGM 
wAUC 
•,JR I"' F 

WDOQ 
WAOZ 
WAGQ 
WZGC 
WBBQ 
WJAO 
WPIQ 
WJ TH 
WBTR 
WCGQ 
WKKZ 
WUFF 
WHCG 
~wA~ 
WSIZ 
WKCX 
\IJZ AT 
WTGA 

KUAM 

(1 PA. 
KIKI 

===== =========== 
Fl"I 101.1 
FM 95. 7 
FM 101 .9 
FM 107.1 
FM 95. S 
FM 100.7 
~-M 1400 
FM 102.9 
FM 107.1 
AM 143 0 
AM 125 0 
AM 13 70 
FM 105.1 
AM 590 
AM 930 
FM 96.9 
AM 1310 
fM 97.9 

FM 
FM 
FM 
Fft1 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
F tw, 

FM 
AM 
Fft'I 
AM 
AM 
FM 
F~ 
AM 

AM 
AM 

92 .1 
94.3 
104. 7 
92. 9 
104.3 
97.3 
1:)1 .s 
900 
92.1 
107.3 
92 .1 
710 
104. 9 
1:160 
1380 
97.7 
102.1 
1590 

610 

620 
830 

SA 
SU 
SU 

SU 

SU 
SU 
SU 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

8PM & SU 9AM 
9A-1P 
8AM-12N 
SU-10A/MO-SP 
10 P.-2P 
SA-10A/SU-8P 
su-11A/M0-7P 
SA-12N 
12N-4P 
11AM & 11PM 
SA 115 P-S U 11 5 P 
9A-1P 
2P-6P 
9A-1P 
2P-6P 
12,~-4P 
2PM-6PM 
11A-::5P 

SU 12~-4P 
SA 12N-4P 
SU 12N-4P 

SU 1CA'.'t'I & 6PM 
SU 9A-1P 
SA 10AM-2PM 
SA 9A-1P 
SA 1 P-5 P 
SA 7A & SU 7A 
Su 11A-3P 
SA 1PM-SPM 
SA 1P1"1 & SU 3PM 
SU 8PM-12MIC 
SU 12N-4P 
SA 1:30PM-5:30PM 
SU 1P - SP 
SA 9A-1P 
S~ 12N-4P 

Sl! 12PM-4PM 

SU .2PM-6PM 
SU 12~-AM/SP-FM 



DATE: 3 / 1/83 P~GE: 0004 

STATE 

STATION MASTER FILE 

***************••AD-LOA**************•*** 
* AMERICA~ TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY • 
***************************************** 

CALL AIR 
CITY LETtERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TIME 

===== --------------- ======= ===== =---------- === ·============= 
HI 

••••• 
IA 
IA 
IA 
IA 
IA 
IA 
IA 
IA 
IA 

••••• 
ID 
ID 
ID 
I D 
IO 
ID 
ID 
ID 
ID 

••••• 
IL 
IL 
IL 
IL 
IL 
IL 
IL 
IL 

***** 

IN 
IN 
IN 
IN 
I N 
IN 
IN 
IN 
IN 
I~ 

HONOLULU 

CEDAR RAPI OS 
DAVENPORT 
DES MOINES 
OU BUQU E 
FORT DODGE 
l"IARSHALLTOWN 
MASON CITY 
SIOUX CITY 
WATERLOO 

BOISE 
BURLEY 
GRANGEVILLE 
IDAHO FALLS 
LEw 1ST ON 
MOSCOW 
OROFINO 
POCATELLO 
TwI N FALLS 

BLOOMINGTON 
CARBO~DALE 
CHICAGO 
CRYSTAL, LAKE 
JACKSON VILLE 
OLNEY 
OLNEY 
S_ALEM 

BED F ORO 
COLUMBUS 
EVANSVILLE 
FT. WAYNE 
INDIANAPOLIS 
JASPER 
KOKOMO 
LAFAYETTE 
ft'.UN CI E 
RENSSELAER 

KMAI 

KQCR 
KSTT 
KR~Q 
WDBQ 
KKEZ 
ICDAO 
KRIB 
KSEZ 
KCNB 

K FXD 
KBA.R 
KORT 
KQPI 
KOZE 
ICRPL 
KLER 
KZBQ 
KMTw 

WBNQ 
WCIL 
WLS 
WXRD 
WEA. I 
WS EI 
WVLN 
~JBD 

W9IF 
WCSI 
WG PF 
WM~E 
WENS 
WITZ 
WZW7 
WAZY 
WERK 
wRIN 

FM 

FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 

AM&FM 
AM 
Mfl&FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
AM&FM 
AM&FM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
Alv.& FM 
FM 
fM 
FM 

93.9 

102.9 
1170 
1 :::12 .s 
1490 
94.5 
1190 
1490 
97.9 
105.7 

580 - 94. 9 
123 0 
1230 
99.1 
1300 
1400 
950 
1290/93.7 
96.S 

101. 5 
1 J 1 • S 
890 /',4. 7 
1~5-5 
100.5 
92.9 

AM 740 
Pl't1&FM 1350-100.1 

FM 
A i"i& F tw, 

A"'I 
FM 
f' r,, 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
~-,., 

105. 5 
1010-101 .5 
12 80 
97.3 
97.1 
101+.7 
93.5 
96.5 
990 
1560 

SU 12N-AM / SP-FM 

SU 10A-2P 
SU 9AM & 9PM 
SU 9A-1P 
SU 3PM-7PM 
SU 2PM-6PM 
SU 12NOON-4PM 
SU 1 P-5 P 
SU 8:30AM 
SU 9A-1P 

SU 
SA 
SA 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SA 

SU 

10A-2P 
7P-11P 
8P-12A 
12N-4P 
8AM-12NOON 
2PM-6PM 
8P-12A 
sA-9P/su-1 P 
1P-5?f.wE6:30P 

SU 8AM-12NOON 
SU 2P rv:-6PM 
SU 9A-1P 
SA 9A-1P 
SU 7P-11P 
SA 1 p-5 P 
SU 1P-SP 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SLJ 
SA 
Su 
SU 
SA 

SA 1:3GP/SU6? 

12 tll-4P 
12NOON - 4PM 
10A-2P 
9AM - 1PM 
9A-1P 
6P,'1 - 10Pi"1 
12 .-. - 4PM 
11A-.3P 
1 uAl",-2PM 
3 A-12N 



DATE : 31 1 / 83 PAGE: 0005 

STATE 

STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LOA•***************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY * 
***********************************•***** 

CALL AIR 
CITY LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY OA1 AIR TIME 

===== =============== ======= ===== =========== === -------------
IN RICHMOND WRIA FM 101 .3 SA 8A-12N 
IN TERRE HAUTE WBOW AM 1230 SU 10A-2P 

***** 

KS 
KS 
KS 
KS 
KS 
KS 
KS 
KS 
KS 

***** 

KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 
KY 

***** 

LA 
LA 
LA 
LA 
LA 
LA 
LA 
LA 
LA 
LA 
LA 

***** 

DODGE CttY 
GOODLAND 
HAYS 
HUTCHINSON 
LIBERAL 
SALINA 
TOPEKA 
ULYSSES 
WICHITA 

COLUMBIA 
CORBIN 
ELIZ AB ETHT OWN 
HAR LAN 
HAWESVILLE 
LEXINGTON 
LOUISVILLE 
MADISONVILLE 
MIDDLE SBORO 
MOREHEAD 
OJENSBORO 
PADUCAH 
PAINTSVILLE 
PIKEVILLE 
RUSSELL SPRINGS 
RUSSELLVILLE 

ALEXANDRIA 
GOLDEN MEADOW 
LAFAYETTE 
LAKE CHARLES 
MONROE 
MORGAN CITY 
NATCHITOCHES 
NEW OR LEANS 
SHREVEPORT 
THIBODAUX 
VILLE PLATTE 

KEDD 
KLOE 
KAYS 
KWHK 
KSCB 
KSKG 
KMAJ 
KULY 
KLEO 

WAIN 
WYGO 
WQXE 
WHLN 
WKCM 
WLAP 
WJYL 
WTTL 
W FX Y 
WMOR 
WVJS 
WKYX 
WSIP 
WPKE 
WIOS 
WAKQ 

ICQ l 0 
KZZQ 
KTDY 
KAOK 
K"1L8 
KFXY 
KNOC 
WRNO 
KEEL 
KXOR 
KVPI 

AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 

FM 
AM&FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
AM&FM 
AM 
AM 
AM&FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM&FM 

1550 
730 
1400 
1260 
1270 
99.9 

1420 
1480 

93. 5 
1330-99.3 
100 .1 
1410 
1140 
94. 5 
101 • 7 
1310 
1490 
1330-92.1 
1420 
570 
1490-98.9 
1040 
1190 
101 .1 

93 .1 
94.3 
99.9 
1400 
H40 
96.7 
1450 
99.5 
710 
106.3 
1050-93.5 

SU 1 PM-SPM 
SU 1 PM-4 PM 
SU 6PM-10PM 

SA-10A/SU-10A 
SU 2P-6 P 
SA 6PM & SU 9AM 

SA 1PM - 5PM 

SA 

SU 
su 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SA 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SU 
SA 
SU 
SU 
SA 
SA 
SA 
SU 
SU 

SU 

S/S6-10P,4-8P 

6P-10P 
SA-8A/SU-1P 
1P-SP 
1PM-5PM 
12'-l-4P 
SA-12N 
12N-4P 
SU 3PM-MO 12M 
10A-2P 
3P-7P 
S P-9P 
12N-4P 
EPM - 12M 
1PM-5PM 
12N-4 P 
6PM - 10PM 

4Pi"i - 8PM 
9 AM-1 PM 
12NOON - 4PM 
12N-4!=> 
8AM-12N 
8A-12N 
1PM-SPM 
9A-1P 
4P-8 P 

1PM-SPM 



DATE: 3 / 1 /83 PAGE: 0006 
STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LOA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY * 
***************************************** 

STATE CITY 
===== =============== 

MA BOSTON 
MA FITCHBURG 
MA LAWRENCE 
MA NEWBURYPORT 
MA ij0RTHAMPT0N 
MA PITTSFIELD 
MA WORCESTER 

***** 

MD 
MD 
fl'D 
MD 

***** 

ME 
ME 
ME 
ME 
ME 
ME 

***** 

MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
Ml 
MI 

***** 

MN 
MN 
MN 
MN 
MN 
MN 

BALTIMORE 
FREDERICK 
LEONARDTOWN 
oce AN CIT y 

BANGOR 
BATH 
HOULTON 
PRESQUE ISLE 
RUMFORD 
RUMFORD 

ALPENA 
BIG RAPIDS 
CHARLEVOIX 
DETROIT 
ESCANABA 
FLINT 
GRAND RAPIDS 
HASTINGS 
HOUGHTON 
IRONWOOD 
JACKSON 
LANSING 
LUDINGTON 
SAGINAW 

BEMIDJI 
FAIRMONT 
GRAND RAPIDS 
MANKATO 
MARSHALL 
MARSHALL 

CALL AIR 
LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TI~E 
======= 

WROR 
WEIM 
WCGY 
WNBP 
WHMP 
WBEC 
WFTQ 

wase 
WZYQ 
WKIK 
W0CQ 

WABI 
WIGY 
WHOU 
WEGP 
WRUM 
WWMR 

WHStl 
WAAQ 
WKHQ 
WMJ C 
WGLQ 
WTRX 
WGRO 
WBCH 
WHUH 
WUPM 
WIBM 
WVIC 
WKLA 
~HOG 

ICICBJ 
KFMC 
K~NS 
KTOE 
KKCK 
Ki"IHL 

===== 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
AM&FM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
AM&FM 
AM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FfWI 
AM 
AM 
FM 

FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM&FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
Fl't1 
FM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 

=========== 
98.5 
1280 
93. 7 
1470 
1400/99.3 
105.5 
1440 

104 .3 
1370-103.9 
1370 
103.9 

910 
106.1 
100.1 
1390 
790 
9!>.3 

107.7 
102.3 
105.9 
94. 7 
97.1 
1330 
1410-97.9 
100. 1 
97.7 
106.9 
94 .1 
94.9 
106.3 
106.3 

1360 
106. 5 
96.9 
14 20 
100.1 
1400/100.1 

=== 
SU 

SA 
SU 
SU 
SA 
SA 

SU 
SA 
SA 
SU 

---------=---
9A g 6P 
SA-8P/SU-9A 
9 AM-1 PM 
12N-4P 
4P-8P 
2P & MO 6P 
6PM & SU 9AM 

9A-1P 
8A-12N 
7:35AM&SU7PM 
10A-2 P 

SA-9AM/SU-9AM 
SA-9A/SU-8A 

SU SP-9P 
SA 4P,~-8?M 

8A & 8P 
SU 8A & 8P 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SA 

SA 
SU 
SU 
SA 

8PM-12MID 
10A-2P 
9A-1 P 
9A-1P 
12P-4P 
9A-1P 
9AM-1PM 
S A-4 P /SU-NOON 
7P-11P 
TH 7PM-S U 1PM 
9A-1P 
NOON - 4PM 
1 P & MO 7P 
9A-1P 

SU 3P-7P 
SA 1P-5P 
SU 10A-2P 
SU 6:30PM-10:30P 
SU 12N-4P 
SU 1P-5P 



DATE: 3/ 1/83 PAGE: 0007 
STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LDA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY • 
***************************************** 

CALL AIR 
STATE CITY LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TIME 
===== =============== =====•c ===== ::scs::::ss== === ====•==••sc:a 

MN OWATONNA KRFO AM&FM 1390/104.9 SA 1 :30PM-5 :30PM 
MN ROCHESTER KRCH FM 101. 7 SA 3-7P 
MN ST. CLOUD KCLD FM 104 .7 SU 10A-2P 
MN ST. PAUL KDWB AM&FM 630-101 SU 7PM-11PM 
MN WILLMAR KQIC FM 102 .5 SA 4PM-8PM 

***** 

MO CARUTHERSVILLE KCRV AM&FM 1370-103.1 SA 1P•SP 
MO CLINTON KDICD AM 95 .3 SU 6P-10P 
MO COLUMBIA KFMZ FM 98.3 SU 2PM - 6PM 
JIIIO JEFFERSON CITY KJMO FM 100.1 SU 9A-1P 
MO JOPLIN KSYN FM 92.S SU 1 P·SP 
MO KANSAS CITY KBEQ FM 104.3 SU 9A & 6P 
MO KIRKSVILLE KRXL FM 94.5 SA 9A-1P 
MO POPLAR BLUFF KJ EZ FM 95.5 SA-7P/SU-3P 
MO SEDALIA KCBW FM 92.1 SU 8A-12N 
MO SPRINGFIELD KWTO AM&FM 560-98.,7 SA 9A-1P 
MO ST. LOUIS ICHTR FM 103.3 SU 6P-10P 

***** 

MS BILOXI WQID FM 93. 7 SA & SU 9AM 
MS HATTIESBURG WHSY FM 104 .s SU 12N-4P 
MS INDIANOLA WNLA AM&FM 1380-105 .. 5. SU 1P-SP 
MS JACKSON WJOX AM 620 SU 5P-9P 
MS LAUREL WNSL FM 100.3 SA 1PM & SU 3P 
MS MC/COMB WHNY AM 1250 SU 1P-SP 
MS MERIDIAN WJ DQ FM 101 .3 SU 10A & 6P 
MS NATCHEZ WNAT AM 
MS STARKVILLE WKOR AM&FM 980,920 SA-8P/SU-12N 
MS TUPELO WZLQ FM 98.5 SU 12N•4P ...... 
MT BILLINGS KOOK AM 970 SU 2PM-6PM 
MT BUTTE KOPR FM 94. 1 SU 2P-6P 
MT GLASGOW KLTZ AM 1240 SU 1P-5P 
MT GLENDIVE KXGN AM 1400 SU 12N-4P 
MT HELENA KCAP AM 1340 SU 8AM-12NOON 
MT MALTA ICMMR FM 100. 1 SU 1P-5P 
MT MILES CITY KXXE FM 101 • 3 SU 12N·4P 
MT MISSOULA KDXT FM 93 .3 SU 2P-6P 
MT PLENTYWOOD KATG A!YI 1070 TU 6P-10P 

***** 

NC ALBEMARLE WABZ FM 100. 9 SU 2PM-6PM 
NC ASHEVILLE WI SE AM 1310 SA 10A-2P 



DATE: 3/ 1 /83 PAGE: 0008 
STATION "ASTER FILE 

*****************AD•LDA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENINl DIRECTORY • 
***********************~***************** 

CALL AIR 
STATE CITY LETTERS Ar-I/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TIME 
sa:a: :sc===•==a===s=== ======= c:s=== =========== === ============= 

NC BREVARD WPNF AM 1240 SA 9AM - 1PM 
NC CANTON WWIT AM 970 SA 1P-SP 
NC CHAPEL HILL WCHL AM 1360 SU 12N-4PM 
NC CHARLOTTE WBT AM 1110 SA 9AM & SU 10AM 
NC ELIZABETH CITY WCNC .AM 1240 SA 10AM-SU 8P 
NC FAIRMONT WFMO AM 860 SU 1PM-SPM 
NC FOREST CITY weeo AM&FM 780-93.3 SA 9AM - 1PM 
NC GOLDSBORO WEQR FM 96.9 SA-9A/SU-7P 
NC HAVELOCK WMSQ FM 104 .9 SU 8A & 8P 
NC HENDERSONVILLE WHKP AM 1450 SU 2P-6P 
NC HICKORY WXRC FM 95.7 SA 9A-1P 
NC JACKSONVILLE WllZ AM 1290 SU 12N-4 P 
NC LENOIR WJRl AM 1340 SA 9AM-SU7PM 
NC NEWLAND WJTP AM 1130 SA 1P-5P 
NC R0CKI NG HAM WAYN AM 9:)~ SU 12N-4PM 
NC SANFORD WFJ A FM 105.5 SU 9A-1 P 
NC WILKESBORO wwwc AM 1240 SU-12N/~E-8P 
NC WILMINGTON WHSL FM 97 .. 3 SU 1 PM-5 PM 
NC WINSTON-SALEM WSEZ FM 93.1 SA 6P & SU 7P 

***** 

ND BISMARK KYYY FM 92. 9 SU 12NOON-4PM 
ND DICKINSON ICOIX AM 1230 SA 1PM-5PM 
ND GRAND FO~KS KYTN FM 94. 7 SU 12N-4P 
ND MINOT KIZZ FM 93. 7 SU 12NOON-4PM 
ND WILLISTON KYYZ FM 96.1 SA-12N/SU-4P 

***** 

NE ALLIANCE KCOW AM 1400 SU 1 P-SP 
NE FAIRBURY KGMT Afll 131 0 SA 9A-1 P 
NE HAST IN GS KlCS AM 1550 SU 12N-4 P 
NE KEARNEY KRNY AM&FM 1460-96.9 SU 1PM-5PM 
NE MC/COOK KICX Ar-I 1360 SU 2P-6P 
NE NORFOLK KNEN FM 94. 7 SU 6P..,-1 OPM 
NE OGALLALA KOGA AM 930 SA 6 P-1 OP 
NE SCOTTSBLUFF KMOR FM 92. 9 SA 9A-1P 
NE SIDNEY KSID AM 1340 SU 6P-10P 

***** 

NH DOVER WTSN AM 1270 SU 11 A-3 P 
NH FRANKLIN WFTN AM 1240 SU 9:30-1:30PM 
NH HANOVER WOCR AM 1340 SA 9 A._,-1 PM 
NH HANOVER W FRO Ffl'i 99.3 SA 9A-1 P SI MU 
NH KEENE WNBX FM 103 .. 7 SU 9 A-1 P 
NH PO!HSMOUTH WBBX AM 1380 SA-10A/SU-12N 



DATE: 3/ 1/83 PAGE: 0009 

STATE 

STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LOA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENINf DIRECTORY * 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

CALL AIR 
CITY LETTERS AM/Ffil FREQUENCY DAY AIR TI ME 

•==== =============== ======= ===== =========== === ============= 
••••• 

NJ 
NJ 
NJ 
NJ 
NJ 

***** 

NM 
NM 
NM 
NM 
NM 
NM 
Nfil 

***** 

NV 
NV 
NV 
NV 

••••• 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 
NY 

***** 

OH 
OH 
OH 

ASBURY PARK 
AT L ANT I C C IT Y 
LINWOOD 
MANAHAWKIN 
TRENTON 

ALBUQUERQUE 
CLOVIS 
FARMINGTON 
GALLUP 
GRANTS 
LAS CRUCES 
SANTA FE 

ELKO 
FALLON 
LAS VEGAS 
WINNEMUCCA 

ALBANY 
BUFF ALO 
FULTON 
FULTON 
GENEVA 
GLEN FALLS 
GLEN FALLS 
KINGSTON 
~EW YORK 
OLEAN 
ONE ONT A 
POTS0AIWI 
ROCHESTER 
UT I CA 
UTICA 
WATERTOWN 

ALLIANCE 
CAMBRIDGE 
CHILLICOTHE 

WJLK 
WOND 
WMGM 
WJRZ 
WKXW 

KAMX 
KTQM 
KRWN 
KYVA 
KYKN 
KASK 
KTRC 

KELK 
KVLV 
KLU C 
KWNA 

WFLY 
WKBW 
WK FM 
wosc 
WECQ 
wwsc 
WYLR 
WKNY 
WNBC 
WM~S 
woos 
WPOM 
WHFM 
WTLB 
WRCK 
WTNY 

WDJ Q 

WILE 
WFCB 

AM&FM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 

AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
fr,, 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
AM&FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 

1310-94.3 
1400 
103.7 
100.1 
101 • 5 

1520 
99.9 
93.1 
1230 
95 .3 
103 .1 
1400 

1240 
99.3 
98.5 
1400 

92.3 
1520 
104.7 
1300 
101 • 7 
1450 
95. 9 
1490 
660 
1360 
730 
14 70 
98.9 
131 0 
107.3 
790 

FM 92. 5 
AM&FM 1270-96.7 
FM 94.3 

SU 
SU 
SU 

SA 

11A-3P 
9A-1P 
7P-11P 
SA-9A/SU-6P 
9A•1P 

SU 12N-4P 
SU 1P-SP 
SA 9A-1P 
SU 12N - 4PM 
SU 12N-4P 
SU 1P-5P 

SA-3P/SU-10A 

SU 2P-6P 
TH 6P-10P 
SA 8A-12N 
SU 2PM-6PM 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SA 
SA 
SA 
SA 
SU 
SA 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

9A-1P 
4P-8P 
9A-1P 
1P - SP 
9A~ & SU 9AM 
7P-11P 
7P-11P 
BA'~ & SU 2PM 
9A-1P/SA-7P 
9AM - 1PM 
SA-10A/SU-7P 
12=4PM 
10A-2P 
9A/7P 
9A/7P 
7P-11P 

SA 9A-1P 
SU 1PM-5PM 
SA 9A-1P 
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STATE 
===== 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

***** 

OK 
OK 
OK 
OK 
OK 

***** 

OR 
OR 
OR 
OR 
OR 
OR 
OR 
OR 
OR 
OR 

***** 

PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 
PA 

STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LOA•***************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENIN~ DIRECTORY * 
***************************************** 

CITY 

---------------
CINCINNATI 
CLEVELAND 
COLUMBUS 
DOV ER 
EAST LIVERPOOL 
LIMA 
MANSFIELD 
MARION 
MIDDLEPORT 
NEWARK 
SANDUSKY 
SPRING FIELD 
STEUBENVILLE 
TOLEDO 

ARDMORE 
HOBART 
LAWTON 
OKLAHOMA CITY 
TULSA 

COOS BAY 
CORVALLIS 
ENTERPRISE 
EUGENE 
KLAMATH FALLS 
MEO FOR 0 
PORTLAND 
ROSEBURG 
SALEM 
THE DALLES 

ALTOONA 
BED FORD 
CANTON 
Cl-iA MSE RS8L1R G 
CHARLEROI 
CLEARFIELD 
CLEARFIELD 
EMPORIUM 
HONESDALE 
INDIANA 

CALL AIR 
LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TIME 
--------------

WKRQ 
WGCL 
WNCI 
WJER 
WOHI 
WCIT 
WVNO 
WDI F 
WMPO 
WNKO 
WCPZ 
WIZE 
WRKY 
WOHO 

KELS 
KQTZ 
KSWO 
KOFM 
ICRAV 

l<YNG 
K FLY 
KWVR 
KSN D 
KAGO 
KYJC 
KMJK 
KRSS 
KSKi> 
KACI 

WRTA 
WAYC 
wlCAD 
1/J IK Z 
WESA 
'..JCPA 
',JQ y X 
WLEft1 
wD"l H 
WQMU 

===== 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM&FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM&FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
Fft. 
AM 
FM 
FM 

FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
fr,'! 
AM 
FM 
FM 
Fffl 
AM 

AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
F~ 
AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
Fl"I 

=========== 

98.5 
97.9 
1450/101.7 
1490 
940 
106. 1 
94. 3 
1390-92.1 
101 • 7 
102.7 
1340 
103.5 
1470 

92.1 
105.9 
1380 
1 '.)4 • 1 
96.5 

10 5. 5 
124 0 
134 a 
93. 1 
99.5 
123 0 
106.7 
103 .1 
105.1 
1300 

124 0 
1600 
100. 1 
95. 1 
98 .3 
9)0 
93.5 
1250 
95.3 
103 • 1 

=== 

SU 
SU 
SA 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SA 
SA 

SU 
SU 
SU 

8AM-12NOON 
9AM - 1PM 
7P-11 P 
1P-5P 
1PM - 5PM 
9A-1P 
9A & 9P 
8A~-12N 
9A-1P 
SA-9A/SU-8P 
9AM & 8PM 
10A/TU-7P 
10A-2P 

SU 12N-4P 
SU 1 PM-SPM 
SU 2Pfwl-6PM 
SU 12NOON-4Pfll 
SA 7P-11P 

SA 9AM-1PM 
SU 9AM-1PM 
SU 1P-5P 
SU 8AM-12N 
SU 10A-2P 
SU 1P-5P 
SU 11A-3P 
SU 1P-SP 
SA 1OAM-2PM 
SU 12N-4P 

SU 1 P-SP 
SU Qj\ - 1P 
SA ?P-11? 
SA 2P & SU 10.A. 
SU 10A-2P 

SA 7P1Y!-SU 1PM 
SA 7 P-11 P 
5LJ 1230-430PM 
SU 12NOON-4PM 

Sl\-10A/S:J-6? 
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STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LOA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENINl DIRECTORY * 
***************************************** 

STATE CITY 
===== ---------------

PA JOHNSTOWN 
PA LEWISTOWN 
PA MEADVILLE 
PA NEW WILMINGTON 
PA PHILADELPHIA 
PA PITTSBURGH 
PA PUNXSUTAWNEY 
PA SHARON 
PA STATE COLLEGE 
PA WILKES BARRE 
PA WILLIAMSPORT 
PA Y-ORK 

***** 

PR 
***** 

RI 
***** 

SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 

***** 

SD 
SD 
SD 
SD 
SD 
SD 

***** 

TN 
TN 
TN 

HATO REY 

PRO VIDENCE 

CAMDEN 
CHARLESTON 
CHE RAW 
CHESTER 
COLUMBIA 
FLORENCE 
GAFFNEY 
GEORGETOWN 
GREENVILLE 
N. MYRTLE BEAC H 
NEW9ERRY 
ORANGEBURG 

ABERDEEN 
MITCJ-IELL 
RAPID CITY 
SIOUX FALLS 
VOLGA 
WINNER 

COOKEVILLE 
DYERSBURG 
GALLATIN 

CALL AIR 
LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TIME 
--------------

WCRO 
WMRF 
WMGW 
WWNW 
WIFI 
wwsw 
WPXZ 
WYFM 
WRSC 
WKRZ 
WMPT 
WQXA 

WGSX 

WPRO 

WPUB 
wcsc 
WCRE 
wGCD 
WNOK 
WJMX 
WFGN 
WGMB 
WFBC 
WNMB 
WKOK 
WDIX 

KSDN 
KMIT 
KKLS 
KELO 
KVAA 
KWYR 

WPTN 
WASL 
WWICX 

===== 
AM 
AM&FM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM&FM 
AM&FM 
FM 

FM 

FM 

FM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
AM 
FM 
AM&FM 
FM 
AM 
AM 

AM 
FM 
AM 
AM&frv, 
.AM 
AM&FM 

AM 
FM 
FM 

-------=---
1230 
1490-95.9 
1490 
88.9 
92.5 
94. 5 
105.5 
102.9 
1390 
1340/98.5 
1450/99.3 
105.7 

94. 7 

92 .3 

94. 3 
1390 
1420 
1490 
104.7 
970 
15 70 
97.7 
1330/93.7 
10 5. 5 
124 G 
1150 

930 
105.9 
920 
1320,92.5 
910 
1260/93.7 

15 50 
100.1 
134.5 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

1 OA-2 P 
10A-2P 
12N-4P 
2P & 9P 
6P-10P 
1OA-2P 
9A-1P 
8A-12 N 
12NOON - 4PM 
1OA & 7P 
12N-4P 
9A & BP 

SA 10A - 2P 

SU 9AM & 6P 

SA 
SU 
SU 
SA 

SA 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

6P-10P 
9A-1P 
1P-5P 
9 A-1 P 
SA-8A/SU-6P 
3P!VI - 7PM 
12N-4 P 
1PM - 5PM 
1 P-5 P 
2P-6P 
2P-6P 
4P-8P 

S-2P/W-7P 
3P-7 P 
12N-4P 
1 2 "4-4 P 
2P-6P 
6P-1OP 

SA 8A-12N 
SU 1P-5P 
SU 9A-1 P 
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STATE 
===== 

TN 
TN 
TN 
TN 
TN 
TN 
TN 
TN 

***** 

TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 
TX 

***** 

UT 
UT 
UT 
UT 
UT 

***** 

VA 
VA 
VA 

STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LDA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY * 
***************************************** 

C ITV 

JACKSON 
JAME ST OWN 
KING.SPORT 
MEMPHIS 
OAK RI OGE 
PARIS 
SAVANNAH 
UN I ON C ITV 

AMARILLO 
ARLINGTON 
AUST IN 
BEAUMONT 
BROWNWOOD 
CORPUS CHRIST I 
EAGLE PASS 
EASTLAND 
EL PAS 0 
GALVESTON 
HUNTSVILLE 
KILLEEN 
LAR EOO 
LONGVIEW 
MCALLEN 
ODESSA 
PERRYTON 
SAN AN GELO 
SAN ANTONIO 
SAN A"1TONIO 
SHER~AN 
TYLER 
VICTORIA 

CEDAR CITY 
LOGAN 
MANTI 
PR I CE 
SALT LAKE CITY 

CALL AIR 
LETTERS AM/rM FREQUENCY DAY 
======= 

WTJS 
WDEB 
WKPT 
WMC 
WOKI 
WTPR 
WORM 
WENK 

KQIZ 
KEGL 
KHFI 
KWIC 
KBwD 
KZFM 
KINL 
KVMX 
KSET 
KILE 
KICNX 
KIXS 
KOYE 
Kf~O 
K9FM 
KRIG 
KEYE 
1<GKL 
KITY 
KONO 
KIKM 
'<TYL 
KVIC 

1(8R E 
KMXL 
KMTI 
KOAL 
KCPX 

AM 
AM&FM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 

FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM&Fft', 
AM 
AM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
ff,'! 

AM 
FM 
AM 
FM 
AM 
Affi 
FM 
F~ 

Jl.~&FM 
frvt 
AM 
Ar,, 
AM 

----------------------
1390 
1500-103.9 
1400 
99.7 
100.3 
710 
101 • 7 
124 G 

93. 1 
97 . 1 
98.3 
107.9 
1380 
95 .5 
93.1 
96.7 
1340-95 
1400 
1400 
93.3 
94. 9 
1370 
104 . 1 
1410 
95. 9 
960 
92. 9 
eSD 
910 
93 .1 
95 .1 

940-94.9 
94.7 
1590 
1230 
1320 

SA 
SU 
SU 

SU 
SA 
SU 
SU 

SA 
SA 
SU 
SU 
SA 
SU 
SA 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SA 

SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SU 
SA 

SU 
SU 

AIR TIME 
=====-======== 
1PM-5PM 
6PM-10PM 
3P-7P 
SU-9A & 6P 
10A-2P 
12:30P-4:30P 
6P-10P 
2P.M-6PM 

8A-12 N 
8A-12N 
9A-1P 
2P-6P 
1 P-5 P 
7P-11P 
1P-5P 
1P-5P 
12-~-4? 
7P-11P 
9 A-1 P 
10A - 2P 
SA 1PM/SU 9AM 
8P-12A 
SA - 12NOON 
12 NOON-4 PM 
8P-12M 
TBA 
8P-12 
8A-12N 
6 P-1 OP 
12~-4 P 
10A & 12MIO 

1 Pivj-5 PM 
12:-.J-4 P 
H1-7P/SU-3P 
1 2 ·"-4 PM 
9 Jl..-1 fl 

6ECFORD W8LT 1350 
H!O 
1!+00 

SA 10AM-2PM 
BRISTOL JFHG 
CHARLOTTESVILLE wXAM SU-12N/f',0-12A 
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STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AD-LOA****************** 
* AMERl~AN TOP 40 LISTENINl DIRECTORY * 
***************************************** 

STATE CITY 
===== =============== 

VA DANVILLE 
VA FREDERICKSBURG 
VA LURAY 
VA LYNCHBURG 
VA NORTON 
VA RICHMOND 
VA ROANOKE 
VA STAUNTON 
VA TAPPAHANNOCK 
VA VIRGINIA BEACH 
VA WINCHESTER 

***** 

VT 
VT 

***** 

WA 
WA 
WA 
WA 
WA 
WA 
WA 

***** 

WI 
WI 
WI 
WI 
WI 
WI 
WI 
WI 
WI 

***** 

WV 
WV 
WV 
WV 
WV 
WV 

***** 

MONTPELIER 
RUT LANO 

EVERETT 
HOQUIAM 
OLYMPIA 
SEATTLE 
SPOKANE 
WALLA WALLA 
WENATCHEE 

E.AU CLAIRE 
FOND OU LAC 
GREEN BAY 
LA/CROSSE 
MILWAUKEE 
RACINE 
TWO RIVERS 
WAUPACA 
WAUSAU 

BECKLEY 
CHARLESTON 
CLARKSBURG 
HUNTINGTON 
l"·OR GANT OWN 
PARKERSBURG 

CALL AIR 
LETTERS AM/FM FREQUENCY DAY AIR TIME 
======= 

WBTM 
WFVA 
WLCC 
WGOL 
WNVA 
WRVQ 
WXLK 
WTON 
WRAR 
WNVZ 
WINC 

WSK I 
WSYB 

KRKO 
KGHO 
KGY 
l(JR 
KJRB 
KUJ 
KWWW 

WEAQ 
WFON 
WIXX 
WIZM 
WKTI 
WRKR 
WQTC 
woux 
WIFC 

WW~R 
WKAZ 
WPGZ 
WKEE 
WCLG 
WPA~ 

----------
AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM 
AM&FM 
FM 
AM&FM 

AM 
AM 

AM 
~M&FM 
AM 
AM 
AM 
A!VI 
AM 

AM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
AM&FM 
FM 

AM 
AM 
AM 
AM&FM 
A.M&FM 
AM 

----------------------
1330 
101 .5 
106.3 
98.3 
106.3 
94. 5 
92. 3 
124 0 
1000-105 . 5 
104.S 
1400/92.5 

SU 
SA 
SA 
SU 
SA 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

============= 
2PM - 6PM 
7 P-11 P 
7PM & SU 12N 
9A-1P 
9AM-1PM 
8A-12N 
11A-3P 
5PM-9PM 
4P-BP 
10A-2P 
SA-6Pf"ISU-6PM 

1240 
1380 

SU 7P-11P 
SU 10A-2P 

1380 
1560 
12 40 
950 
790 
1420 
1340 

SU 
- 95.3 SU 

SA 

790 
107. 1 
101 .1 
93. 3 
9LS 
100.7 
102 • 3 
800/92.7 
95.5 

620 
950 
1400 
800-100.5 
1300-100 .1 
1450 

SU 
SU 

s IJ 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 

SA 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SU 
SA 

7P-11P 
12N-4P 
7P&· SU4P 
SA 6A:11-SU 7PM 
SA-8P/SU-9A 
10A-2P 
10AM-2PM 

2PM-6PM 
6P-10P 
6P-10P 
3P-7P 
SA-12N 
6PM-10PM 
3P~-7PM 
jp-7p (SIMU)6 
10A-2P 

6P-10P 
1 2N-4 P 
9A.-1P 
8A-12 N 
1 Pt-;-5 PM 
9 A-1 P 
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STATE ----------
WY 
WY 
WY 
WY 
WY 

***** 

***** 

STATION MASTER FILE 

*****************AO-LOA****************** 
* AMERICAN TOP 40 LISTENING DIRECTORY * 
****~••********~************************* 

CITY 
=============== 
CASPER 
GILLETTE 
LARAMIE 
RAW LINS 
ROCK SPRINGS 

***·************ 

CALL 
LETTERS AM/FM 

AIR 
FREQUENCY DAY 

======= ===== =========== 
KAT I AM 1400 SA 
KOLL fr-11 93.5 SU 
KOWB AM 1290 SU 
KRAL AM 1240 SU 
KSIT FM 104 .s SU 

AIR TIME 
============= 
9A-1P 
4PM-8PM 
7PM-11PM 
12NOON-4PM 
9 A-1 P 

******* ***** *********** *** ************* 
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